CITY OF

MAYOR CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS
David Mull v Kevin Pieters
[ 3 - o , Cory Schurman
A Valley Of | el Marc Havens
7 L7 Travis Hollander

Friendliness g AMB: ~ TR o
> STERRAT ROCK I0WA>  Marvin Veld

The City of Steamboat Rock’s City Council met on Monday May 12, 2025. The meeting was called to
order at 6:30 PM by Mayor Dave Mull. Council members present were Kevin Pieters, Marc Havens, Marvin
Veld and Travis Hollander. Cory Schurman was absent. Kevin made the motion to accept the agenda with a
second from Marc Havens. Motion passed.

Comments and Concerns: James Sweeney from Clapsaddle-Garber Associates Engineering firm gave and
update on the sewer survey they are workingon at the south side of D35. He stated that the survey is almost
complete and still looking into grant money for the project. He will give a more complete report when the
survey is finished.

Jim Kramer asked the council about closing off some of the streets around the Baptist church next June
for the Church’s 150" Anniversary celebration reunion. The City Council told Jim just to inform city hall of the
dates so that they could block off the streets. Also Jim asked about an update on the street/blacktop
situation. Dave said that the company had not gotten back with him yet.

Doug Heikens asked about getting some rock placed on the approach on East Sycamore Street. Council
stated that they would look into getting something done.

Craig Babcock was present and gave an update on progress to his property located next to the Post
Office. He is been able to get some footings poured and working on getting more done so that he can start
with walls.

REPORTS:
Library — Not Report

Fire Department — Kevin gave a short update. CRP burns have been completed. Grass buggy repairs,
they are waiting on getting the drive shaft then if will be back operational.

Public Works — No Report

Motion was made by Kevin Pieters to approve the minutes from April meeting. Marvin Veld second
the motion and motion passed.

Marc Havens motioned to approve the bills and it was second by Travis Hollander. Motion passed.

Kevin Pieters motioned to approve the hours and the motion was second by Marc Havens. Motion
passed.



Old Business: There was no old business to discuss.

New Business:
Rock & Row were not present so this item was moved to June’s meeting.
Clean Up days were set for June 14" and 28™.

Library sent an email requesting permission to close off the street between 5" and 6™ Street on
June 5™ between 4:30 pm and 7:30 PM for their Summer Kickoff Party. Council agreed as long as it is okay
with Happenings.

Doug and Roxanne Heikens were present to present theirapplication fora building permit. The
council looked over the proposal and Kevin Pieters motioned to approve with Marvin Veld seconding the
motion. Motion passed.

Kevin Pieters made the motion to set the public hearing for Budget Amendment for FY ending
6/25 on June 9'" at 6:30. Motion was second by Marc Havens. Motion passed.

The City Clerk has had customers ask if the city accepted credit card payment. Council had me
check on what it would entail to accept credit card payments. There would be a flat monthly fee of $35.00 for
the city and a 3.25% fee to the customer’s payment from the credit card company. This was through Green
Belt Bank & Trust. Council made the decision not to sign up to accept credit card payments at this time.

Marc Havens motion to adjourn the meeting and Marvin Veld second the motion. Motion passed and
the meeting was adjourned at 7:15 PM.

David L Mull, Sr., Mayor Valeria Kjormoe, City Clerk

City of Steamboat Rock Monthly Bills - May 2025

TYPE NAME AMOUNT

CHECK JCJDW Investments LLC $1,166.95
Blythe Sanitation $2,141.00
Eldora Hardware $44.24
Shield Pest Control LLC $40.00
Rock Stop $205.19
Elan Financial Services/Credit Card $35.71
JJ Veld - Cleaning $200.00
Hardin County Sheriff's Office $613.54
Innovative Ag Services $0.00
Hardin County Solid Waste $0.00
Column Software PBC $121.57

John Deere Financial/Norby's $29.97



ACH

Baker & Taylor

Danko

Clapsaddle-Garber Associates
Johnnie Ogden

Trojan Technologies

Konken Electric, LLC
ClerkBooks, Inc.

American Legal Publishing

Ag Machinery Service

Ackley Public Library

TOTAL

Microbac Laboratories
Culligan - Library

Alliant - Pumping

Alliant - Street Lights
Alliant - Fire Station
Alliant - Sewage Treatment Plant
Alliant - East Sign

Alliant - Event Center
Alliant - Library

Alliant - Pump Station
Alliant - 306 Market Street
Heart of lowa - City Hall
Heart of lowa - Library
Adobe

Intuit Quickbooks

TOTAL

$229.68
$0.00
$3,797.50
$93.72
$81.00
$115.00
$1,800.00
$500.00
$80.00
$25.00

S
11,320.07

$641.50
$10.00
$662.83
$975.27
$166.30
$798.26
$30.54
$25.89
$213.51
$182.22
($373.33)
$236.00
$57.96
$25.43
$999.00
$4,651.38



