MAYOR David Mull

A Valley Of Friendliness



CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS

Kevin Pieters
Cory Schurman
Marc Havens
Travis Hollander
Marvin Veld

The City of Steamboat Rock's City Council met on Monday May 12, 2025. The meeting was called to order at 6:30 PM by Mayor Dave Mull. Council members present were Kevin Pieters, Marc Havens, Marvin Veld and Travis Hollander. Cory Schurman was absent. Kevin made the motion to accept the agenda with a second from Marc Havens. Motion passed.

Comments and Concerns: James Sweeney from Clapsaddle-Garber Associates Engineering firm gave and update on the sewer survey they are working on at the south side of D35. He stated that the survey is almost complete and still looking into grant money for the project. He will give a more complete report when the survey is finished.

Jim Kramer asked the council about closing off some of the streets around the Baptist church next June for the Church's 150th Anniversary celebration reunion. The City Council told Jim just to inform city hall of the dates so that they could block off the streets. Also Jim asked about an update on the street/blacktop situation. Dave said that the company had not gotten back with him yet.

Doug Heikens asked about getting some rock placed on the approach on East Sycamore Street. Council stated that they would look into getting something done.

Craig Babcock was present and gave an update on progress to his property located next to the Post Office. He is been able to get some footings poured and working on getting more done so that he can start with walls.

RFPORTS:

Library – Not Report

Fire Department – Kevin gave a short update. CRP burns have been completed. Grass buggy repairs, they are waiting on getting the drive shaft then if will be back operational.

Public Works – No Report

Motion was made by Kevin Pieters to approve the minutes from April meeting. Marvin Veld second the motion and motion passed.

Marc Havens motioned to approve the bills and it was second by Travis Hollander. Motion passed.

Kevin Pieters motioned to approve the hours and the motion was second by Marc Havens. Motion passed.

Old Business: There was no old business to discuss.

New Business:

Rock & Row were not present so this item was moved to June's meeting.

Clean Up days were set for June 14th and 28th.

Library sent an email requesting permission to close off the street between 5^{th} and 6^{th} Street on June 5^{th} between 4:30 pm and 7:30 PM for their Summer Kickoff Party. Council agreed as long as it is okay with Happenings.

Doug and Roxanne Heikens were present to present their application for a building permit. The council looked over the proposal and Kevin Pieters motioned to approve with Marvin Veld seconding the motion. Motion passed.

Kevin Pieters made the motion to set the public hearing for Budget Amendment for FY ending 6/25 on June 9th at 6:30. Motion was second by Marc Havens. Motion passed.

The City Clerk has had customers ask if the city accepted credit card payment. Council had me check on what it would entail to accept credit card payments. There would be a flat monthly fee of \$35.00 for the city and a 3.25% fee to the customer's payment from the credit card company. This was through Green Belt Bank & Trust. Council made the decision not to sign up to accept credit card payments at this time.

Marc Havens motion to adjourn the meeting and Marvin Veld second the motion. Motion passed and the meeting was adjourned at 7:15 PM.

David L Mull, Sr., Mayor	Valeria Kjormoe, City Clerk

City of Steamboat Rock Monthly Bills - May 2025

TYPE	NAME	AMOUNT
CHECK	JCJDW Investments LLC	\$1,166.95
	Blythe Sanitation	\$2,141.00
	Eldora Hardware	\$44.24
	Shield Pest Control LLC	\$40.00
	Rock Stop	\$205.19
	Elan Financial Services/Credit Card	\$35.71
	JJ Veld - Cleaning	\$200.00
	Hardin County Sheriff's Office	\$613.54
	Innovative Ag Services	\$0.00
	Hardin County Solid Waste	\$0.00
	Column Software PBC	\$121.57
	John Deere Financial/Norby's	\$29.97

	Baker & Taylor	\$229.68
	Danko	\$0.00
	Clapsaddle-Garber Associates	\$3,797.50
	Johnnie Ogden	\$93.72
	Trojan Technologies	\$81.00
	Konken Electric, LLC	\$115.00
	ClerkBooks, Inc.	\$1,800.00
	American Legal Publishing	\$500.00
	Ag Machinery Service	\$80.00
	Ackley Public Library	\$25.00
		\$
	TOTAL	11,320.07
ACH	Microbac Laboratories	\$641.50
	Culligan - Library	\$10.00
	Alliant - Pumping	\$662.83
	Alliant - Street Lights	\$975.27
	Alliant - Fire Station	\$166.30
	Alliant - Sewage Treatment Plant	\$798.26
	Alliant - East Sign	\$30.54
	Alliant - Event Center	\$25.89
	Alliant - Library	\$213.51
	Alliant - Pump Station	\$182.22
	Alliant - 306 Market Street	(\$373.33)
	Heart of Iowa - City Hall	\$236.00
	Heart of Iowa - Library	\$57.96
	Adobe	\$25.43
	Intuit Quickbooks	\$999.00
	TOTAL	\$4,651.38